

No. 08-681

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEAN MARC NKEN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, CATHOLIC LEGAL SERVICES,  
FLORIDA IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY CENTER,  
HEBREW IMMIGRANT AID SOCIETY,  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER,  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER,  
PUBLIC COUNSEL, AND WORLD RELIEF  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ELIZABETH M. RYAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM RAVIV  
MARY K. GARDNER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PETITIONERS WITH MERITORIOUS CLAIMS WOULD INEVITABLY SUFFER IRREPARA- BLE HARM IF § 1252(f)(2) WERE APPLIED TO MOTIONS FOR STAY OF FINAL REMOVAL ORDERS .....	2
A. Applying § 1252(f)(2) To Motions For Stay Would Not Allow Courts To Con- sider The Risk Of Irreparable Harm .....	3
B. A “Clear and Convincing” Evidence Standard Would Make Stays Impossi- ble For Many Petitioners With Strong Cases On The Merits .....	7
C. Numerous Cases Demonstrate The Dangers Of Applying § 1252(f)(2) To Motions For Stay Of Final Removal Orders .....	12
1. Cases raising issues of first im- pression or close legal questions.....	12
2. Cases alleging inadequate consid- eration of the evidence .....	17
II. APPLYING § 1252(f)(2) TO MOTIONS FOR STAY OF FINAL REMOVAL ORDERS WOULD ESCALATE THE PROCEDURAL DIFFICUL- TIES PETITIONERS FACE .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. Because A Petitioner May Be Removed At Any Time, There Is Often Little Advance Warning Before A Stay Must Be Sought.....	22
B. Many Aliens Must Seek A Stay Of Removal Without The Assistance Of Counsel .....	23
C. The Challenge Of Presenting A Case At The Preliminary Stay Stage Is Enhanced By The Lack Of An Administrative Record .....	26
D. Pursuing A Petition For Review Is Extremely Difficult Once A Removal Order Has Been Executed.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	7
<i>Agbor v. Gonzales</i> , 487 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 21, 28
<i>Ahmadshah v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 17
<i>Ahmed v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 768, 2008 WL 4925056 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2008) .....	5, 15
<i>Alimi v. Ashcroft</i> , 391 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Alzate-Zuleta v. Attorney General</i> , 238 F. App'x 472 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Andreiu v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 8, 11, 27
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	3, 8, 21, 28
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	14
<i>Auguste v. Ridge</i> , 395 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Bejjani v. INS</i> , 271 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006) .....	5
<i>Beldorati v. Attorney General</i> , 228 F. App'x 952 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Bella v. Gonzales</i> , 157 F. App'x 522 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	10, 18
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Borges v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	5, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Camara v. Attorney General</i> , No. 06-13879 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Ceta v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Cuiyan Zhu v. Attorney General</i> , 170 F. App'x 613 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Diallo v. Gonzales</i> , 175 F. App'x 74 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Douglas v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Gebreeyesus v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Hor v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 8
<i>In re Toska</i> , No. A77-253-077 (EOIR June 9, 2008) .....	9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	16
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	7
<i>Jivan v. Attorney General</i> , No. 07-13379, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 20828 (11th Cir. Sept. 19, 2008) .....	9
<i>Li v. Attorney General</i> , 488 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 27
<i>Lim v. Ashcroft</i> , 375 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	4, 27
<i>Lin v. Department of Justice</i> , 459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Liu v. Mukasey</i> , 276 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Lui v. BIA</i> , 237 F. App'x 647 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14
<i>Mekhael v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Melkonian v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 18
<i>Mohammed v. Reno</i> , 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4, 8
<i>Morales-Morales v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Mulanga v. Ashcroft</i> , 349 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Nwaokolo v. INS</i> , 314 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Obale v. Attorney General</i> , 453 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Obasohan v. Attorney General</i> , 479 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Patel v. Aschcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Pavlova v. INS</i> , 441 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10, 19
<i>Pierre v. Attorney General</i> , 528 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	10
<i>Saliaj v. Attorney General</i> , 242 F. App'x 642 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Shao Yu Yuan v. Attorney General</i> , No. 07-15781, 2008 WL 4164824 (11th Cir. Sept. 11, 2008) .....	20
<i>Tesfamichael v. Gonzales</i> , 411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Tom Doherty Assoc., Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Toska v. Attorney General</i> , 194 F. App'x 767 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Weng v. Attorney General</i> , 287 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8, 14, 22
<i>Yang v. Mukasey</i> , 274 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10, 19, 28
<i>Zazueta-Carrillo v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Zheng v. Mukasey</i> , 507 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
8 C.F.R.	
§ 208.6.....	14
§ 208.13.....	13
§ 1003.1.....	22
§ 1003.2.....	23
§ 1003.6.....	23
§ 1003.23.....	23
§ 1208.13.....	5
§ 1208.16.....	5
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 .....	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, § 306(b), 110 Stat. 3009-612.....	28
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101.....	6, 10, 22
§ 1105 (1994).....	28
§ 1158.....	10
§ 1182.....	16
§ 1252.....	1, 2, 6, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....	22
<b>TREATIES</b>	
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 5, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Aleinikoff, T.A., et al., <i>Immigration and Citizenship</i> (6th ed. 2008).....	6
American Immigration Law Foundation, <i>Practice Advisory: How To File A Petition For Review</i> (Oct. 25, 2006).....	26
American Immigration Law Foundation, <i>Practice Advisory: Return to the United States after Prevailing on a Petition For Review</i> (Jan. 17, 2007).....	29
BIA Practice Manual, available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/bia/qapracmanual/BIA_Practice_Man_FullVer.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/bia/qapracmanual/BIA_Practice_Man_FullVer.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 23, 2008).....	22, 23, 27
Donnelly, <i>Africa and Its Children</i> , Boston Globe, Nov. 21, 2004, at A1 .....	13
Katzmann, <i>The Legal Profession and the Unmet Needs of the Immigrant Poor</i> , 21 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 3 (2008) .....	24
Morawetz, <i>INS v. St. Cyr: The Campaign to Preserve Court Review and Stop Retroactive Application of Deportation Laws</i> , in D.A. Martin & P.H. Schuck, <i>Immigration Stories</i> 306 (2005).....	16
Mushlin, <i>The Surge in Immigration Appeals and Its Impact on the Second Circuit Court of Appeals</i> , 60 <i>The Record</i> 243 (2005).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ramji-Nogales et al., <i>Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2007).....	6, 11
Statistics Division, Office of Judges Program, Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States: 2007 Annual Report of the Director</i> , available at <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2007/JudicialBusinesspdfversion.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2007/JudicialBusinesspdfversion.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 23, 2008).....	24
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Handbook for the Pro Bono Program</i> (May 5, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/ca9/probono.nsf">http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/ca9/probono.nsf</a> .....	25
